

No. 21-0909

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

IN RE TERRAPIN STATION, LLC, DEBTOR,

TOUCH OF GREY ROASTERS, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CASEY JONES, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE,  
*Respondent.*

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

**TEAM 33  
Counsel for Petitioner**

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v**

**OPINIONS BELOW..... viii**

**STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... viii**

**STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... viii**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1**

**STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 3**

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 3**

**ARGUMENT..... 5**

**I. A PREFERENCE PROTECTED UNDER 11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(4) BY THE PROVISION OF NEW VALUE REMAINS PROTECTED EVEN IF THE DEBTOR PAID FOR THE GOODS IN FULL UNDER 11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(9)..... 5**

A. The Statutory Text of § 547(c)(4) Permits Reducing Preference Exposure by the Value of Goods Sold, Even if the Debtor Paid for Such Goods Under § 503(b)(9) ..... 6

1. The Only Statutory Mechanism for Removing the § 547(c)(4) Restriction on Trustees is § 547(c)(4)(B), Which Only Applies Under Specific Circumstances Not Present in this Case ..... 6

a. Section 547(c)(4)(B) Requires that the “Otherwise Unavoidable Transfer” be “on Account of” New Value, Implying Causality, Which Trustee has Not Proven..... 7

b. The “Otherwise Unavoidable Transfer” Text in § 547(c)(4)(B) Concerns Only Transfers Made Before the Filing of the Petition ..... 9

i. The Transfer Must be Performed by the Debtor Qua Debtor, Rather than the Debtor-in-Possession, to Defeat a § 547(c)(4) Defense..... 9

ii. Calculation of Preference Liability has been Tied to the Petition Date by Statute, so Adjusting for Post-Petition Transfers Would Transform the Statutory Scheme Beyond Congress’s Wishes..... 13

B. The Dependence of Debtors on Continued Dealing with Commercial Creditors Merits a Reduction in Preference Exposure Under § 547(c)(4), Regardless of Payment Under § 503(b)(9) ..... 16

2. Section 547(c)(4) Should Incentivize Trade Creditors to Maintain Their Business by Offsetting Heightened Risk, Promoting Chapter 11 Bankruptcies Which Preserve Ongoing Payments for Other Creditors ..... 17

a. Section 547(c)(4) Encourages Maintaining Business with Debtors in Order that Debtors May Continue Paying Their Debts..... 18

b. Because All Creditors and Debtors Share an Interest in Debtors Continuing to Pay Their Debts, Preserving the Power of § 547(c)(4) in the Face of § 503(b)(9) Promotes the Underlying Goals of Bankruptcy ..... 18

**II. 11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(3) REQUIRES THE TRUSTEE TO PAY ALL RENT COMING DUE PRIOR TO REJECTION OF THE UNEXPIRED LEASE ..... 19**

A. The Plain Meaning of § 365(d)(3) Justifies the Performance Date Approach ..... 20

B. Interpretations of § 365(d)(3) Which Favor the Proration Approach Lack Support in the Context of Post-Petition, Pre-Rejection Rent Charges ..... 22

1. The Text of § 365(d)(3) is Not Ambiguous in its Support for the Performance Date Approach..... 22

ii. The Proration Approach is Illogical and Unsupported for Charges Allocable to Rent Obligations or Charges Which Arise During the Post-Petition, Pre-Rejection Period..... 23

iii. Even if the Language of § 365(d)(3) is Deemed Ambiguous, Arguments for the Proration Approach do Not Explain Why Rent for the Post-Petition, Pre-Rejection Period Should be Prorated..... 24

C. Interpreting § 365(d)(3) in the Context of the Rest of the Bankruptcy Code Supports the Performance Date Approach and Refutes the Proration Approach in Cases Involving Post-Petition, Pre-Rejection Rent ..... 27

D. The Legislative History of § 365(d)(3) is Minimal and Supports the Priority Treatment Landlords Receive Under the Performance Date Approach..... 30

E. The Performance Date Approach Better Advances the Policy Decisions Embodied by § 365(d)(3) ..... 33

1. Equal Treatment of All Creditors is Not the Goal of the Bankruptcy Code, and § 365(d)(3) Clearly Authorizes Preferential Treatment of Landlords ..... 33

ii. Section 365(d)(3) Does Not Create a Guaranteed Windfall for Landlords, but Rather Protects Them as Involuntary Creditors and Incentivizes Renting to Small Businesses.. 34

**CONCLUSION ..... 35**  
**APPENDIX..... 36**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

<i>Bank of America Nat’l Tr. and Sav. Ass’n v. 203 North LaSalle St. P’ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999)	8
<i>Beaulieu Liquidating Tr. v. Fabric Sources, Inc. (In re Beaulieu Grp.)</i> , 616 B.R. 857 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2020)	6, 14, 15
<i>Bergquist v. Anderson-Greenword Aviation Corp. (In re Bellanca Aircraft Corp.)</i> , 850 F.2d 1275 (8th Cir. 1988)	10
<i>Burival v. Roehrich (In re Burival)</i> , 613 F.3d 810 (8th Cir. 2010)	21, 28, 33
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917)	20
<i>Centerpoint Props. v. Montgomery Ward Holding Corp. (In re Montgomery Ward Holding Corp.)</i> , 268 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2001)	passim
<i>Child World, Inc. v. The Campbell/Mass. Tr. (In re Child World, Inc.)</i> , 161 B.R. 571 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	23, 24, 32
<i>Cohen v. De La Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998)	31
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	6, 7, 8
<i>Friedman’s Liquidating Tr. v. Roth Staffing Co. (In re Friedman’s Inc.)</i> , 738 F.3d 547, 555 (3d Cir. 2013)	11, 12, 14, 15
<i>Geonex Corp. v. Norritech (In re Geonex Corp.)</i> , 258 B.R. 336 (Bankr. D. Md. 2001)	21, 35
<i>Gwinnett Prado, L.P. v. Rhodes, Inc. (In re Rhodes, Inc.)</i> , 321 B.R. 80 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2005)	29
<i>HA-LO Indus., Inc. v. Centerpoint Props. Tr.</i> , 342 F.3d 794 (7th Cir. 2003)	21, 28, 33, 35
<i>Heathcon Holdings, LLC v. Dunn Industries, LLC (In re Dunn Industries, LLC)</i> , 320 B.R. 86 (Bankr. D. Md. 2005)	22
<i>Howard Delivery Serv., Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 547 U.S. 651 (2006)	33
<i>In re Ames Dep’t Stores, Inc.</i> , 306 B.R. 43 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2004)	23, 29, 31, 34
<i>In re Appletree Markets, Inc.</i> , 139 B.R. 417 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 1992)	23
<i>In re Comdisco, Inc.</i> , 272 B.R. 671 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2002)	26, 28
<i>In re Curio Shoppes, Inc.</i> , 55 B.R. 148 (Bankr. D. Conn 1985)	30
<i>In re Gibas</i> , 543 B.R. 570 (Bankr. E.D. Wis. 2016)	22
<i>In re Handy Andy Home Improvement Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 144 F.3d 1125 (7th Cir. 1998)	passim
<i>In re Ionosphere Clubs, Inc.</i> , 113 B.R. 164 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1990)	10
<i>In re Krystal Co.</i> , 194 B.R. 161 (Bankr. E.D. Tenn. 1996)	32, 34
<i>In re Learningsmith, Inc.</i> , 253 B.R. 131 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2000)	22, 27
<i>In re NETtel Corp.</i> , 289 B.R. 486 (Bankr. D.D.C. 2002)	25, 26, 30
<i>In re Oreck Corp.</i> , 506 B.R. 500 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 2014)	26

*In re Phar-Mor, Inc.*, 290 B.R. 319 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2003)..... 22, 24, 26, 32  
*In re Simbaki, Ltd.*, No. 13-36878, 2015 WL 1593888 (Tex. S. Bankr. 2015) ..... 24  
*In re The ½ Off Card Shop, Inc.*, No. 00-48425-WS, 2001 WL 1822419 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. Mar. 7, 2001) ..... 23, 34  
*In re Trak Auto Corp.*, 277 B.R. 655 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2002)..... 24, 25, 30  
*King v. Burwell*, 576 U.S. 473 (2015)..... passim  
*Koenig Sporting Goods, Inc. v. Morse Road Co. (In re Koenig Sporting Goods, Inc.)*, 229 B.R. 388 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 1999)..... 19, 20, 21, 34  
*Lamie v. United States Tr.*, 540 U.S. 526 (2004)..... 7, 20  
*Moskal v. United States*, 498 U.S. 103 (1990)..... 22  
*Newman v. McCrory Corp. (In re McCrory Corp.)*, 210 B.R. 934 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 31  
*NLRB v. Bildisco & Bildisco*, 465 U.S. 513 (1984)..... 13  
*Phoenix Rest. Grp. v. Ajilon Pro. Staffing LLC (In re Phoenix Rest. Grp.)*, 317 B.R. 491 (Tenn. M. Bankr. 2004)..... 10, 17  
*Razavi v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue*, 74 F.3d 125 (6th Cir. 1996)..... 3  
*Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.*, 519 U.S. 337 (1997) ..... 27  
*Rousey v. Jacoway*, 544 U.S. 320 (2005) ..... 8  
*Santa Ana Best Plaza, Ltd. v. Best Prods. Co. (In re Best Prods. Co.)*, 206 B.R. 404 (Va. E. Bankr. 1997) ..... 24  
*Toibb v. Radloff*, 501 U.S. 157 (1991)..... 16, 18  
*United States v. Locke*, 471 U.S. 84 (1985)..... 8  
*Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns*, 531 U.S. 457 (2001) ..... 16  
*William F. Sandoval Irrevocable Tr. v. Taylor (In re Taylor)*, 899 F.3d 1126 (10th Cir. 2014).... 3

**STATUTES**

11 U.S.C § 1104(a)(2)..... 11  
11 U.S.C. § 101(13) ..... 12  
11 U.S.C. § 101(5) ..... 27, 28  
11 U.S.C. § 1101(1)..... 12  
11 U.S.C. § 1104(a) ..... 11  
11 U.S.C. § 1107(a) ..... 10  
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)(A) ..... 29  
11 U.S.C. § 329..... 11  
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(3)..... 35

11 U.S.C. § 365..... 13, 29, 30  
 11 U.S.C. § 365(a) ..... 2  
 11 U.S.C. § 365(d) ..... 32  
 11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(3) ..... passim  
 11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(4) ..... 30, 31  
 11 U.S.C. § 365(g), ..... 29  
 11 U.S.C. § 502..... 30  
 11 U.S.C. § 502(b)(6) ..... 29, 30  
 11 U.S.C. § 502(g) ..... 29, 30  
 11 U.S.C. § 503..... 28  
 11 U.S.C. § 503(b) ..... 34  
 11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(1) ..... 19, 32  
 11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(9) ..... passim  
 11 U.S.C. § 521..... 11  
 11 U.S.C. § 546(a)(1)(A) ..... 14  
 11 U.S.C. § 546(a)(1)(B) ..... 15  
 11 U.S.C. § 547..... 13, 16, 17  
 11 U.S.C. § 547(b) ..... 6  
 11 U.S.C. § 547(b)(4)(A) ..... 5, 14  
 11 U.S.C. § 547(b)(5) ..... 15, 18  
 11 U.S.C. § 547(c) ..... 5, 10  
 11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(4)..... passim  
 11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(4)(B) ..... passim  
 11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(5)..... 15, 16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 576 ..... 31  
*Obligation*, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) ..... 20  
 Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 1 (Am. L. Inst. 1981)..... 27
